IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION transferring \$31,940.00 within the 2010 Health Fund to cover unanticipated cost overruns to fund indigent attorney fees within the probate system.

RESOLUTION #17210, March 15, 2010

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislators

WHEREAS, pursuant to RSMo 475.075.3, attorneys must be appointed by the court to represent respondents in probate proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to RSMo 475.085.1, the costs of the probate proceedings, including reasonable attorney fees, must be paid by the county if the respondent is found to be incapacitated or disabled and if the respondent's estate is insufficient and the Court enters judgment thereon in a guardianship proceeding; and,

WHEREAS, the county received notice from the court in February 2010 that 2009 attorney fees were outstanding for the months of October, November, and December; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer is necessary to place the funding in the proper account; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends this transfer; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

following transfer within the 2010 Health Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FR	<u> </u>	<u>TO</u>
Health Fund				
Non-Mandated Contingency				
002-8005	56830 - Contingency Fund	\$31,0	00.00	
002-5102	56790 - Other Contractual Services	\$ 9	940.00	
002-5102	56760 - Court Costs/Invest Services	3	\$31,	940.00

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FOR	M:	
Punela Jell Deputy/Assistant County	Counselor	Acting County Counselor
Certificate of Passage		
I hereby certify that 2010, was duly passed or County Legislature. The v	the attached resolution (1997)	ition, Resolution #17210 of March 15, 2010 by the Jackson as follows:
Yeas))	Nays
Abstaining _	0	Absent
3.23.10 Date	-	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature
Funds sufficient for this tra	ansfer are available	from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	002 8005 56830	
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Health Fund Non-Mandated Co Contingency Fund	ntingency
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$31,940.00	
<u>Mwwh152010</u> Date		Director of Finance and Purchasing

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office:
Restort No.: 17210
Sponsor(s): Theresa Garza

Date:

Theresa Garza Ruiz

March 15, 2010

Action Requested Resolution Ordinance Project/Title: Transfer \$31,000 from the Health Fund Contingency and \$940 from the Health Fund Non Departmental Other Contractual Services to the Health Fund Non Departmental Court Costs to cover unanticipated cost overruns to fund Indigent Attorney Fee bills for Probate.			
ount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:	\$31,940		
ount previously authorized this fiscal year: al amount authorized after this legislative action: ount budgeted for this item * (including	\$31,940 \$31,940		
sfers): arce of funding (name of fund) and account code	FROM ACCT		
nber; FROM / TO	002 8005 6830 Health Fund Contingency (\$31,000)		
	002 5102 6790 (\$940) Health Fund Non Departmental Other		
	TO ACCT		
	Health Fund Non Departmental Court Costs		
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$			
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION: No budget impact (no fiscal note required) Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract: Department: Estimated Use: \$			
Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):			
Prior ordinances and (date):			
resolutions and (date):			
lrafted by (name, title, & phone): Shelley Kneuvea	n, Deputy Chief Administ	rative Officer	
E location YY	the tribular transfer \$31,000 from the Health Fund Commental Other Contractual Services to the Health Feipated cost overruns to fund Indigent Attorney Feipated Cost overruns to fund Indigent Indi	th/Title: Transfer \$31,000 from the Health Fund Contingency and \$940 from timental Other Contractual Services to the Health Fund Non Departmental Cocipated cost overruns to fund Indigent Attorney Fee bills for Probate. The individual services to the Health Fund Non Departmental Cocipated cost overruns to fund Indigent Attorney Fee bills for Probate. The individual services attorned this fiscal year: The individual services attorned this fiscal year: The individual services attorned this item is segislative action: The individual services attorned this item is segislative action: The individual services attorned this item is segislative action: The individual services attorned the individual services attorned to the services attor	

Fiscal Note: Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer is available from the sources indicated below.

Date:	March 11, 2010			**** RES#17210
Departn	nent / Division	Character/Description	From	То
Health Fund -	002	-		
8005 - Non-Ma	ndated Contingency	56830 - Contingency Fund	31,000.00	
5102 - Non-Dep	pt Health Fund	56790 - Other Contractual Services	940.00	
5102 - Non-Dep	pt Health Fund	56760 - Court Costs/Invest Services		31,940.00
			www.	
	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF			
Sala Budgeting	1/1/02	5/11/10 Total	31,940.00	31,940.00

REQU SUMN	MARY Missouri Statutes require the court to appoint an attorney to represent respondents in probate proceedings to determine guardianship for indigent estates (RSMO 475.075.3). Typically, costs of probate proceedings including attorney fees are paid from the estate, however, when the respondent's estate is insufficient to fur attorney fees, the County is required to fund those costs. These are budgeted in the Health Fund Non Departmental Account, under Court costs.				obate proceedings e is insufficient to fund the	
			exhausted and these fees were not pa his to the administration's attention in			
					·	
CLEA	RANCE	Business License V	npleted (Purchasing & Department) 'erified (Purchasing & Department) nce - Affirmative Action/Prevailing V	Wage (County Auditor's O	office)	
АТТА	CHMENTS					
REVIE	EW	Department Director:			Date:	
	:	Finance (Budget Appro	val):		Date:	
		Division Manager:			Date: 3/11/10	
		County Counselor's Off	like.		Date:	
<u>Fiscal</u>	Informatio	n (to be verified by E	Budget Office in Finance Depar	rtment)		
	This expend	diture was included in the	annual budget.			
	Funds for th	nis were encumbered from	n the	Fund in		
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.					
	Funds suffic	Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #				
	Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.					
	Account N	lumber:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed:		
			nd does not obligate Jackson County necessity, be determined as each using		nt. The availability of	
	This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.					